

No. 23-1751

In the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Seventh Circuit

YORAM KAHN, individually and on behalf of all others similarly situated,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

WALMART INC.,

Defendant-Appellee.

On appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Illinois, Eastern Division
Case No. 1:22-cv-04177

**MOTION OF RETAIL LITIGATION CENTER, INC., NATIONAL RETAIL
FEDERATION, FMI - THE FOOD INDUSTRY ASSOCIATION, AND
ILLINOIS RETAIL MERCHANTS ASSOCIATION FOR LEAVE TO FILE
BRIEF AS AMICI CURIAE SUPPORTING APPELLEE AND AFFIRMANCE**

Deborah R. White
RETAIL LITIGATION CENTER, INC.
99 M Street, S.E., Suite 700
Washington, DC 20003
T: (202) 869-0200
deborah.white@rila.org

Matthew A. Fitzgerald
MCGUIREWOODS LLP
800 East Canal Street
Richmond, VA 23219
T: (804) 775-4716
F: (804) 698-2251
mfitzgerald@mcguirewoods.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae Retail Litigation Center, Inc., National Retail Federation,
FMI - The Food Industry Association, and Illinois Retail Merchants Association*

Appellate Court No: 23-1751

Short Caption: Yoram Kahn v. Walmart Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF AMICI	1
INTRODUCTION	3
ARGUMENT	6
I. Store level price labeling in the real world.	6
A. The American retail experience and shelf labels.	6
B. Price changes and price discrepancies.	8
II. Retailers safeguard against price discrepancies.	12
A. Point-of-sale displays allow consumers to examine the price as the item is being scanned.....	12
B. Receipts allow customers to review prices on the spot.	15
C. Policies to honor lower shelf prices help avoid consumer harm.	16
D. Courts have recognized that these safeguards demonstrate that a price discrepancy is not deceptive or unfair conduct.	18
III. Robust government oversight regulates price discrepancies.	21
IV. Authorizing strict liability class actions over price discrepancies would upset the regulatory system and impose an impossible standard.....	24
A. Private lawsuits conflict with government oversight.	24
B. Private lawsuits would have adverse consequences.	26
CONCLUSION.....	27
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	28
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Davis v. G.N. Mortg. Corp.</i> , 396 F.3d 869 (7th Cir. 2005)	18
<i>Gil v. Reed</i> , 535 F.3d 551 (7th Cir. 2008)	6
<i>Grgat v. Giant Eagle, Inc.</i> , 135 N.E.3d 846 (Ohio Ct. App. 2019)	19
<i>Kirtsaeng v. John Wiley & Sons, Inc.</i> , 568 U.S. 519 (2013)	1
<i>Reinbrecht v. Walgreen Co.</i> , 742 N.W.2d 243 (Neb. Ct. App. 2007)	20
<i>South Dakota v. Wayfair, Inc.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2080 (2018)	1
<i>Tudor v. Jewel Food Stores, Inc.</i> , 681 N.E.2d 6 (Ill. Ct. App. 1997)	16, 19
<i>Wigod v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.</i> , 673 F.3d 547 (7th Cir. 2012)	18
Statutes	
1 N.Y. C.R.R. 220.14	21
1 N.Y. C.R.R. 220.2(a)	14
225 ILCS 470/11	22
225 ILCS 470/29	22
225 ILCS 470/56.1	23
225 ILCS 470/58	23
302 KAR 80:010(1)	14

Ill. Admin. Code tit. 8, § 600.330..... 14

N.J.A.C. 13:47B-1.20..... 14

OAC § 901:6-1-01 14

R.C. 1327.50(T)(1)..... 21

Other Authorities

Chris Biggs *et al.*, *Amid Uncertainty, AI Gives Retailers a Path to Resilience*, Boston Consulting Group (Apr. 25, 2023), <https://www.bcg.com/publications/2023/improving-resilience-with-the-use-of-ai-in-retail>..... 8, 9

Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve System, *Monetary Policy Report* (June 2023), <https://www.federalreserve.gov/monetarypolicy/2023-06-mpr-summary.htm>..... 9, 10

Kristin Broughton, *Retailers Face Pressure to Offer Discounts While Battling Inflation*, *The Wall Street Journal* (Sept. 23, 2022), <https://www.wsj.com/articles/retailers-face-pressure-to-offer-discounts-while-battling-inflation-11663932601>..... 9

City of Chicago, *Retailers’ Rules and Regulations* (2012), available at <https://www.chicago.gov/dam/city/depts/bacp/rulesandregs/retailerrulesregulations312012.pdf>..... 14, 23, 25

County of Marin, Dept. of Weights & Measures, *2020 Marin County Consumer Protection Report*, <https://www.marincounty.org/-/media/files/departments/ag/consumer-protection-reports/2020-marin-county-consumer-protection-report.pdf?la=en>..... 24

Federal Reserve Press Release, Federal Reserve (July 26, 2023), <https://www.federalreserve.gov/newsevents/pressreleases/monetary20230726a.htm>..... 9

Fla. Dept. of Agriculture and Consumer Services, *What should I do if an item purchased at a store scans at a different price than the posted or advertised price?*, <https://www.fdacs.gov/Consumer-Resources/Consumer-Rights-and-Responsibilities/Weights-and-Measures/What-should-I-do-if-an-item-purchased-at-a-store-scans-at-a-different-price-than-the-posted-or-advertised-price>..... 17

The Food Industry Association, *Food Industry Facts*, <https://www.fmi.org/our-research/food-industry-facts> 7

JCPenny, *Customer Service > pricing*, <https://www.jcpenney.com/m/customer-service/pricing> 17

John Wanamaker: *Fixed Prices & Customer Satisfaction*, Institute in Basic Life Principles, <https://iblp.org/john-wanamaker-fixed-prices-and-customer-satisfaction/> 7

Marc Labonte *et al.*, *Inflation in the U.S. Economy: Causes and Policy Options*, Congressional Research Service R47273 (Oct. 6, 2022), <https://crsreports.congress.gov/product/pdf/R/R47273/2> 10

Jinjoo Lee, *Retailers’ Wage Competition Is Still Hot*, The Wall Street Journal (Mar. 17, 2023), <https://www.wsj.com/articles/retailers-wage-competition-is-still-hot-b6503329>..... 11

Jitender Miglani, *Top Five Challenges US Retailers Face Due to Rising Interest Rates*, Forrester (Aug. 17, 2023), https://www.forrester.com/blogs/top-five-challenges-us-retailers-face-due-to-rising-interest-rates/?utm_source=forbes&utm_medium=pr&utm_campaign=b2cm..... 9

Minutes of the Federal Open Market Committee (Mar. 21-23, 2023), <https://www.federalreserve.gov/monetarypolicy/fomcminutes20230322.htm>..... 10

National Retail Federation, *Retail’s Impact: Illinois*, <https://nrf.com/retails-impact/illinois> 6

NIST, *Handbook 44*, (2023 ed.), available at <https://www.nist.gov/pml/owm/publications/nist-handbooks/handbook-44-current-edition>..... 14

NIST, *Handbook 130* (2023 ed.), available at
<https://www.nist.gov/system/files/documents/2023/02/05/2023%20NIST%20HB130.pdf>..... 13, 21, 22, 24

NIST, Unit Pricing Guide, available at
<https://www.govinfo.gov/content/pkg/GOVPUB-C13-4851a46324cc86af742242cfc5a93d9a/pdf/GOVPUB-C13-4851a46324cc86af742242cfc5a93d9a.pdf> 8

Ohio Dep’t of Agriculture Annual Report, Weights & Measures Inspections 2021,
https://agri.ohio.gov/wps/wcm/connect/gov/ceaa2f00-184c-4cd1-bc84-57f6833e1ca6/2021+ODA+W%2BM_Annual+Report.pdf?MOD=AJPERES&CONVERT_TO=url&CACHEID=ROOTWORKSPACE.Z18_K9I401S01H7F40Q_BNJU3SO1F56-ceaa2f00-184c-4cd1-bc84-57f6833e1ca6-oplvnAF 23

Publix, *Publix Promise*,
<https://www.publix.com/pages/policies/publix-promise> 16

Adam Smith, *Walmart’s Wrong Price Policy: What You Need to Know to Avoid Being Overcharged* | *Walmart Wrong Price Policy*, Dear Adam Smith (Dec. 19, 2022), <https://dearadamsmith.com/walmart/walmart-wrong-price-policy/> 18

State of Wisconsin Dep’t of Agriculture, Trade and Consumer Protection, Weights and Measures Inspection Statistics for 2021,
<https://datcp.wi.gov/Pages/Publications/WeightsAndMeasuresInspectionStats.aspx> 23

Harris Teeter, *Scan Guarantee*,
<https://www.harristeeter.com/i/coupon-policy> 17

US Bank, *Federal Reserve Focuses Monetary Policy on Fighting Inflation*, U.S. Bank Market News (Aug. 15, 2023),
<https://www.usbank.com/investing/financial-perspectives/market-news/federal-reserve-tapering-asset-purchases.html>..... 10

Virginia Dep’t of Agriculture and Consumer Services, Press Release: VDACS’ Weights and Measures Inspections Protect Virginia’s Consumers and Businesses (Mar. 1, 2023), <https://www.vdacs.virginia.gov/press-releases-230301-weights-measure.shtml>..... 23

Brian Wallheimer, *Are you Ready for Personalized Pricing?*, Chicago Booth Review (Feb. 26, 2018), <https://www.chicagobooth.edu/review/are-you-ready-personalized-pricing>..... 8

Mark Wilson, *This behind-the-scenes app keeps Walmart's shelves stocked all the time*, Fast Company (June 3, 2021), <https://www.fastcompany.com/90642935/this-behind-the-scenes-app-keeps-walmarts-shelves-stocked-all-the-time>..... 7
